September 12, 2018

WHEREAS, on December 21, 2016, Administrative Action No. 17-5056 authorized the City of Dallas to enter into a contract with Senior Citizens of Greater Dallas, Inc. to provide nursing home ombudsman, outreach and case management services to seniors who live in nursing homes and assisted living facilities, in an amount not to exceed \$50,000.00; and

WHEREAS, on September 13, 2017, the City Council authorized the first of two, twelvemonth renewal options to increase funding to the contract with Senior Citizens of Greater Dallas, Inc. to administer the Senior Services Ombudsman Program by providing nursing home ombudsman, outreach and case management services to seniors residing in nursing homes and assisted living facilities within the city of Dallas, in an amount not to exceed \$73,049.00, from \$50,000.00 to \$123,049.00, by Resolution No. 17-1419; and

WHEREAS, the City of Dallas seeks to exercise the second of two twelve-month renewal options to the contract with Senior Citizens of Greater Dallas, Inc. to continue providing these services.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to sign the second of two, twelve-month renewal options to increase funding to the contract with Senior Citizens of Greater Dallas, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to administer the Senior Services Ombudsman Program by providing nursing home ombudsman, outreach and case management services to seniors residing in nursing homes and assisted living facilities within the city of Dallas, in an amount not to exceed \$116,868.00, from \$73.049.00 to \$189,917.00.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$116,868.00 from 2018-19 Community Development Block Grant Fund, Fund CD18, Department MGT, Unit 813C, Object 3070, Encumbrance/Contract No. MASC MGT-2017-00002927, Vendor 243979.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

SEP 12 2018

CITY SECRETARY